
AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES

Excel Landscape, lnc.

Landscape Maintenance Services

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement for Contractor Services ("Amendment No" 3') is
made, and entered into as of January 23,2018 by and between the Ci$ of Lake Elsinore, a
municipal corporation ("City), and Excel Landscape, lnG., a California corporation ('Contraetor').

A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for Contractor
Services dated as of August 1, 2016, (the "OriginalAgreement"). Except as otherwise defined
herein, all capitalized terrns used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the
Original Agreement.

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an amount
not to exceed Seven Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-one dollars
($748,791) for Fiscal Year 201612017.

C. Amendment No. 1 provided for an additional Two Hundred Seventy-Nine
Thousand dollars ($279,000) for extra services, bringing the total contract amount to One Million
Twenty-Four Thousand Seventy Hundred Ninety-one dollars ($1,024,791) or those services in
FY2016|2A17.

D. Amendrnent No. 2 extended the contract an additional 12-months and adjusted
the compensation award lo $974,223 for Fiscal Year 2017-2018.

E. The parties now desire to amend the Scope of Services and increase the
compensation for such services as set fodh in this Amendment No. 3, in an amount not to
exceed $173,636.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth
herein, City and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Section 1, Scope of Services of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to
add the following:

Contractor shall perform the services and related work described in
Contracto/s Revised Scope of Work (Exhibit A1) attached to Amendment
No.3, in addition to Contractor's Proposal (Exhibit A) in the Original
Agreement. Contractor shall provide such services and relaied work at
the time, place, and in the manner specified in Contractor's Scope of
Work (Exhibit A), subject to the direction of the City through its staff that it
may provide from time to time.

2. Section 3, Compensation, is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as
follows:

Compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance with the
fees set forth in the Contractor's Proposal (Exhibit A to the Original
Agreement as amended by Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2 and

City of Lake Elsinore
Amendmeni No. 3 Excel Service Agreement
January 23,2018



the Contractor's Revised Scope of Work attached as Exhibit A-1 to this
Amendment No. 3 and incorporated herein by reference). ln no event
shall Contractor's compensation exceed One Million Two Hundred Ten
Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($1,210,313) for Fiscal Year
2017-2018 without additional written authorization from the City.
Notwithstanding any provision of Contractor's Proposal to the contrary,
out of pocket expenses shall be reimbursed at cost without an inflator or
administrative charge. Payment by City under this Agreement shall not
be deemed a waiver of defects, even if such defects were known to the
City at the time of payment.

3. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions
of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 3 to be
executed on the respective dates set forth below.

.CITY'

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal
corporation

City of Lake Elsinore
Amendment No. 3 Excel Service Agreement
January ?3,20'18

"CONTRACTOR"

EXCEL LANDSCAPE, lNC., a Califomia
corporation

(,,", //a / lotf



Exhibit A1

Excel Landscape

Additional Services

1. Trieste Housing Tract Landscape - Monthly Maintenance Cost - $350.00
Oty. 8 months - Total $2,836.00.

2. Serenity Park Walking Trail- Monthly Maintenance Cost - $350.00
Qty. I months - Total $2,800.00.

3. Summerly Park Landscape - Monthly Maintenance Cost - $4,500.00
Oty. 4 months - Total $18,000

City of Lake Elsinore
Amendment No. 3 Excel Service Agreement
January 23,2018



BUSINESS LICENSE
This business license is issued for revenue purposes only and does not grant

authorization to operate a business. This business license is issued without verification

that the hotder is sub.iect to or exempted from licensing by the state, counry federal

government, or any other governmental agency.

Businesg Name: EXCEL LANDSCAPE' INC'

Business Location: 710 RIMPAU STE 108

coRoNA, cA 92879

Owner Name{s): Jose Alfaro

EXCEL LANDSCAPE, INC,

710 RIMPAU STE 108

coRoNA, cA 92879

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
AOMI NISTBATIVT SERVI(tS.LICENSI NG

130 South Main Street Lake Elsinore, (A 92530

951.674.3124

TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPI(UOUS PLA(E

BUSINESS LICENSE NO. OO44O4

Business Type: LANDSCAPING CONTRACTOR

lssue Date: 51112017 Expiration Date: 4/30/2018

THISISYOURTICENSE . NOTTRANSTTRABTE



-
.ACORD'

\-/ CERTIFICATE OF

EXCELAN.Ol

LIABILITY INSURANCE
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A IIIATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRTIATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY ATIEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. TH]S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT COi{STITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING TNSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate
!f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED,

holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be ondorsed.
subiect to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endoEement. A statement on

this ce(ificate does not confer to the certificate holder in lieu of such
pRoDUcER License # 0252636

Gallant Risk & lnsurance Services, lnc.
4160 Temescal Canyon Rd., #402
Corona, CA 92883

Excel Landscape, inc.
710 Rampau Ave., #108
Corona, CA 92881

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTMCTOROTHERDOCUMENTWTHRESPECTTOW{ICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUMNCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHO\IN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

oLATMS-MADE fl occu*

,L AGGREGAIE TIMIT APPLIES PER

'o.,.' l-l3go; l-l .o"

ANY AUTO
ow\ED l---l scxeouleo
AUTOSONLY I JAUTOS
HIRED I I NON4\^AED
AUTOS ONLY I I AUTOS ONLY

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'LtABtLtrY 

Y/ N
PARTNER/EXECUTIVE T-:;I
EXCLUDED? L] ]

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS, LOCAnONS , VEHICLES (ACORD'101, Additlonal R€m*s Scheduh, my be attached if moe lpace is Equlrcd)
tob #7721

: All California Landscape Operations of the Named lnsured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Lake Elsinore
Attn: City Manager
I 30 S. irain Street
92330

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

\n*i^S-Q @-
@'1988-2015 ACORO CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD 2s (2016/03)

POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

$

s

otroQn^tAt I an\/ l^t il lDv s

s

q

q

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY :D SINGLE LIMIT

RONII Y IN II IPY IP q

AIUAGE

q

c

s

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR $

AGGRFGATE q

oeo I lnErErurrorus q

A
)sT501 2486

VIPER I IOTH-Alcr^Trrrcl ltro
q r,uuu,uur

$ 1,000,00t

e 1,000,001



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE)RD* OATE (I'M'DD'YYYY)

8/L/2OL7
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERIIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING !NSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certlflcate holder !s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. lf SUBROGATION IS WAIVEDT subject to
the torms and conditlons of tho pollcy, certaln pollclos may requlro an endorsoment. A statement on thls certiflcate does not confer dghts to tho
cortlficate holder ln lleu of such endorsement(s).

PROOUCER

Landscape Contractors (Lic#0755906)
Insurance Services, Inc.
1835 N. Eine Avenue
Eresno CA 93727

l)$srBenita HaIl , CISR

lj18f" ,*. (559) 650-3555 I IiI 
"",, 

(sse)Gso-3sse

;"". bhalI@Icisinc . com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC *
INsURERA Atlantic Specialty fnsurance 27L54

INSURED

Exce1 Landscape, Inc.
1191 Magnolia Ave., Stse D #400

Corona CA 92479

Ii,ISI.JRER B :

INSURER C :

IMiURERD:

II,ISURER E :

II{SURER F

covERAGES CERTTFTCATE NUMBER:17I18 pkg & Auro & Urnlcrel REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTI/VITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO IA,}IICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIOIIS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSK
LTR TYPE OF INSUMNCE POLICY NI.-5'BER

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LIMITS

A
I coulrencnl GENERAL LrABILny

I.,o,"t"oo. lxlo..u"f-r_ x Y 618-00-07-73-0002 elLl2077 8lLl2OL8

EACH OCCURRENCE g 1,000,000
UMAbt IU H
PRFMISFS /Fa 6 100,000

tvlED EXP (Any one peBon) 5,000

x $1,000 Pd Ded PERSONAL & ADV INJJRY g 1,000,000
GEI

x
.],1 AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER

]'o,,.' I pg l-1,o.
GENERAL AGGREGATE 6 2,000,000

PRODUCIS - COMP/OP AGG 6 2,000/000
Employee Benents $ 1,000,000

A

AU]TOMOBILE LIABILITY

AI\Y AUTO
ALL OVVN]ED
AUTOS

HIREO AUTOS

l-__l scrrouleo
I I AUToS
l-I-l r,rorrr-owxeo
| ^ I rurrosft

Y 518-00-07-73-0002 8lLl2017 8/Ll2OL8

CC)MBINEIJ SINGLT LIMI
(Ea a€rdent) $ 1,000/000

x BODILY INJURY (Per porson) $

BOOILY INJURY (Per accident) $

x PROPERTY DAMAGE
$

Uninsured motorist combined $ 1,000, 000

A

x UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

X occuR
---] .ro,r*r-.

518-00-0?-73-0002 8lLl2OL7 slLl2oLS

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000
AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000

DED I L.r=r'o* *
IYO RXERS COTiIPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS', LrABrLlTv Y / N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PAFTNER,EXECUTIVE f---l
OFFICER/MEMBER E\CLUDED? I I(Mrnd.tory in NH)
lf res descnbe under
DESCRIPTIoN oF oPERATIoNS beoW

IA

PLR I IUI
srarrrrF I I FR

E L. EACH ACCIDENT $

EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E L DISEASE - POLICY LIIVIT $

DESCBPTIONOFOPERATIONSILOCATIONSTVEHICLES (ACORDl0t,Addiuonal RemarlsSchcdul.,mrybcattachcdifmorGspac.isrlquir.d)
RE: Job # 772L - AIl California landscape operations performed by or on behalf of the named insured.
Prinary Insurance/Non Contributory Blanket Additional insured per attached OBPGGL04340414 & CG24O4 t
vcA2010109
The City of Lake Elsinore, the Corunr:nity Redevelopment Agency of the City of Lake Elsinore (RDA), its
officers, employees and agents (Excluding Professional Liability) are named as additional j-nsured

CANCELLATION

City of Lake ElsiDote
130 S. t{aiu Stleet
Lake Elsinore, CA 92330

SHOULO Al{Y OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, I{OTICE WILL BE OELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHO RIZED REPRESENIATIVE

B Hal1, CrSR,/ACOMB E '-=-E?E-.".=*?.'*-->{A .d?a-
O 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2014tO1)
lNS025 rzor+or t



POLTCY NUMBER. 61 8-00-07-73-0002 GOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
GG 24 04 05 09

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COM PLETED OPERATIONS LIABI LITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of We waive any right of recovery we may have against
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of the person or organization shown in the Schedule
Section lV - Conditions: above because of payments we make for injury or

damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above

Name Of Person Or Organization:
The City of Lake Elsinore, the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Lake Elsinore (RDA), its offic-
ers, employees and agents (Excluding Professional Liability)

With respects to work performed @ Job #7721 - All California landscape operations performed by or on behalf
of the named insured.

lnformation required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

cG 24 04 0s 09 @ lnsurance Services Office, lnc., 2008 Page 1 of 1



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

@VANTAGE FOR AUTOMOBI LE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

The following schedule lists the coverage extensions provided by this endorsement. Refer to the individual provi-

sions to determine the extent of your coverage.

1. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT

The l/Vho ts An lnsured provision under SECTION ll - LIABILIW GOVERAGE is amended to include as an

additional "insured" any person or organization with whom you agreed in a written contract, written agreement

or permit, to provide in'surance such is is afforded under this Coverage Form. Such person or organization is

an ,,insured,,only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part by

your maintenance, operation or use of your covered "autos".

With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional "insureds", this insurance does not apply:

a. Unless the written contract or agreement has been executed or the permit has been issued prior to the

"bodily inlury" or "property damage";

b. To any person or organization included as an "insured" by endorsement or in the Declarations; or

c. To any lessor of "autos" when their contract or agreement with you for such leased "a uto" ends.

2. AIRBAG DISCHARGE

lf you purchased physical damage coverage for a covered 'auto" under this policy, we will pay to reset or re-

plice an airbag thai accidentally discharges without the vehicle being involved in an accident. No deductible

ippties to this;dditional coverage. However, this coverage only applies if the airbag is not covered under a

manufacturer's warranty and you did not intentionally cause the airbag to dlscharge

3, AUTO THEFT REWARD

We will pay up to a $2,OOO reward in the event of a covered loss, for information leading to the arrest and

conviction of unyon" stealing a covered "auto". A reward will not be paid to you, a family member, employee

or any public official while performing their duty.

4. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The Transfer Of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us condition under SECTION lV - BUSINESS

AUTO CONOITIONS, paragraph A. LOSS CONDITIoNS is replaced by the following.

We will waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we

make for inlury oi dimage arising'out of the operation of a covered "auto" when you have assumed liability for

such ,,bodily in,ury,,or ,,[roperty damage" under an "insured contract", provided the contract is in writing and

execlded prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".

5, BODILY INJURY REDEFINED - MENTAL ANGUISH

The definition of ,,bodily inlury' under sEcTloN v- DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following:
,,Bodily inlury''means bodily injury, sickness, or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish

or death resulting from any of these at any time.

lncludcs copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Ofice, lnc.

Ccpyright 2004, OneBeacon lnsurance Group LLC

E-INSURED

SCHEDULE OF COVERAGE EXTENSIONS

2. Airbag Discharge
3. Auto Thefr Reward
4. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation
5. Bodily lnjury Redefined - Mental Anguish
6. Broad Form Named lnsured
7, CommunicationsEquipment
L Diminution in Value
9. Drive Other Car - Executive Officers
10. Duties ln The Event of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss

Fellow Employee Exclusion
class Repair - Waiver of Deductible
Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage
Lease Gap Coverage
Liability Coverage - Supplementary Payments
Newly Formed or Acquired Organizations
Physical Damage - Transportation Expenses
Rental Reimbursement - Private Passenger
Vehicles

13.
14.
't5.
16.
17.
18.
't 9.
n.

21.

vcA 201 0t 0g Page 1 ofs



6. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

a. The Who ls An lnsured provision under SECTION ll - LlABlLlry COVERAGE is amended to include
the following:

Any organization which is a legally incorporated entity in which you own a financial interest of more than
50,7o oflhe voting stock on the 

-effective 
d;te of this Coverage Form will be a Named lnsured until the '180rh

day or the end of the policy period whichever comes first, provided there is no other similar insurance avail-
able to that organization.

b. Paragraph a. of this provision 6, does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which an "in-
sured" is also an "insured" under any other automobile policy or would be an "insured" under such a poli-
cy, but for its termination or the exhaustion of its Ljmit of lnsurance.

7. COMMUNICATIONSEQUIPMENT

a. The exclusion for electronic equipment under Exclusions of SECTION lll - PHYSIGAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE does not apply to loss of any permanently installed, non-removable communications equiP
ment designed for use as a:

1. Citizen's band radio;

2. Two-way mobile radio or telephone;

3. Scanning monitor recerver, or

4. GPS Navigation System,

including its antenna and other accessories.

b. No Deductible applies to this additional coverage.

c. Themostwewill payforthis coverage is$5,000 per occurrence.

8. DIMINUTION IN VALUE

The 'diminution in value" exclusion under SECTION lll - PHYSICAL OAMAGE COVERAGE, B. Exclusions
does not apply if the covered "auto" is a private passenger "auto" and is leased, rented, hired or borrowed
without a driver for a period of 30 days or less and is used in the conducl of the insured's business. The most
we will pay for loss" arising out of an "accident" is the lesser of $7 ,500 or 20o/o of the actual cash value of the
"auto" as determined by Kelley Blue Book or other independent valuation sources.

9. DRIVE OTHER CAR - EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

a. The Who ls An lnsured provision under SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to include:

lf you are designated in the Declarations as.

1. An individual, you and your spouse.

2. A partnership; your partners and their spouses.

3. An organization other than an individual or a partnership; your "executive officers" and their spouses.

b. SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE and SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE ATE EX-

tended to include "autos" you don't own, hire, lease or borrow while in the care, custody or control of an
"insured" listed in 9.a. This does not include any "auto":

1. Owned by any "insured" listed in 9.a., or any member of their household, including any such "auto"
that is owned but not insured;

2. Used by an "insured" listed in 9,a. while working in the business of selling, servicing, repairing or
parking autos; or

3. lnsured under another policy of insurance.

lf Medical Payments, Uninsured/Underinsured lvlotorist, Personal lnjury Protection or other compulsory
coverages required by the governing jurisdiction are covered on this policy, then insureds Iisted in 9.a.
above and family members residing in the same households are "insureds" while:

1. Occupying as a passenger; or

2. A pedestrian when struck by,

any "auto" you do not own, hire, lease or borrow, except any "auto" owned by that "insured" listed in 9.a,
their family members or an "auto" insured under any other policy.

c. The limits and deductibles applicable to this provision will be the largest applicable to any owned "auto"
for the specific insurance.

lncludes copydghted material of lnsurance Services Offce, lnc.
Copyright 2004, oneBeaco.l lnsurance GroiJp LLC

Page 2 of 5 vcA 201 01 09



d. The following definition is added to the DEFINITIoNS section of the policy:

,,Executive officer" means a person holding any of the officer positions created by your charter, consti-

tution, by-laws or any similar governing document

e. The Other lnsurance Condition, under Section lV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, does not apply

to the provisions of this Drive Other Car endorsement. There is no "other insurance" applicable to this en-

dorsement.

10. DUTIES IN THE A/ENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

under sEcTtoN tv - BUS|NESS AUTO CONDTTIONS - the Duties ln The Event of Accident, claim, suit
Or Loss Condition is amended as follows:

The requirements that you must:

a. Notify us of an "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss"; and

b. Send us documents concerning a claim or "suit",

apply only when such "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" is known to:

a. You, if you are an individual;

b. A partner, if you are a partnership;

c. An executive officer of the corporation or insurance manager, if you are a corporation, or

d. A manager, if you are a limited liability company.

11, EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

The Who ls An lnsured provision under SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVEMGE is changed by adding the fol-

lowing:

Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or

your personal affairs. This coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance.

12. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTOS

The following is added to the Who ls An lnsured Provision:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured'while operating an 'huto" hired or rented under a contact or agreement

in that 'ieniployee'!" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your busi-

NESS,

For purposes of this coverage grant, paragraph 5,b. of the Other lnsurance Condition in the Business Auto

Coverage Form is replaced by the following:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:

1, Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and

2. Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that andividual "employ-

ee'i" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

This coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance.

13. FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

The Felow Employee exctusion under SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not apply if the "bodily in-

lury,,results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire. This coverage is excess over arn/ other insur-

ance.

14. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEOUCTIBLE

Under paragraph D. - Oeductible - of SECTION lll - PHYSICAL OAMAGE COVERAGE, the following is

added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

15. HIRED AUTO - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

lf hired "autos" are @vered "autos" under SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE and if Comprefiensive, Speci'

fied causes of Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under this policy for any "auto" you own, tEn
sEcTtoN - pHystcAl DAMAGE COVERAGE is extended to "autos" you hire, subject to the following limit:

The most we will pay for loss" to any hired "auto" is the lesser of:

a. $75,Ooo for "autos" of the private passenger type and $50,000 for all other "alrtos",

lncludes copyrighted material ot lnsurance Services Office, lnc.

Copyright 2004, OneBeacon lnsurance Group LLC
vcA 201 01 0s Page 3 ot 5



b. The actual cash value; or

c. The cost of repairing or replacing jt with other property of like kand or quality.

The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage. No
deductible applies to "loss' caused by fire or lightning.

Subject to the above limit, deductible and excess provisions, we will provide coverage equal to the broadest
coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.

We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto" if the following condilions are met:

a. lt results from an accident;

b, You are legally liable;and

c. The lessor incurs an actual financial loss.

The most we will pay for this loss of use coverage is $1,000 per "accident".

16. LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under paragraph C. Limit of lnsurance - of sEcTlON lll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the following
is added:

lf a covered "auto" is leased, we will also pay the difference between the actual cash value of a covered "au-
to" at the time of "loss" and the remaining balance on your lease if the following conditions are met:

a. The "auto" has a long term lease and is covered on this policy.

b. The lessor is added as an Additional lnsured in a written lease agreement

c. You are legally obligated for the remaining balance.

We will not pay for any amounts representing excess wear ard tear charges; additional mileage charges; taxes;
overdue payments, penalties, interest or charges resulting from overdue payments; or lease termination fees.

17. LIABILITY COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

Under SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE, the Coverage Extension for Supplementary Payments is re-
vised as follows:

a. The limit for the cost of bail bonds is amended to $3,500.

b. The limit for reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" is amended to $500 a day.

18. NEWLY FORMED OR ACQUIRED ORGANIZATIONS

a. The Who ls An lnsured provision under SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to include as
an "insured" any organization that is formed or acquired by you and over which you maintain majority
ownership.

b. Paragraph a. of this provision 18. does not apply to any organization:

1. That is a joint venture or partnership,

2. That is an "insured" under any other policy;

3. That has exhausted its Limit of lnsurance under any other policy; or

4. 180 days or more after its acquisition or formation by you, unless you have given us notice of the ac-
quisition or formation

c. Paragraph a. of this provision 18. does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that results from
an "accident" that occurred before you formed or acquired the organization.

19. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES COVERAGE

Under SECTION lll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE Coverage Extensions, the limit for Transportation Expenses is
amended to $75 per day and the maximum is amended to $2,250.

20, RENTALREIMBURSEMENT

We will pay for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" of the private passenger
type because of "lcs" to a 'bovered alJto" of the private passenger type. Paymert applies in addition to the other-
wise applicable amount of each coverage you have on a 'bovered auto". No deductibles apply to this coverage.

We will pay those expenses incurred during the policy period beginning 24 hours afrer the "loss" and ending,
regardless of the policy's expiration, six (6) days after the "loss' .

lncludes copyrighted material of lnsurance SeMces Office. lnc.
Copyright 2004, OneBeacm lnsurance Group LLC

Page 4 of 5 vcA 201 01 09



Payment is limited to the lesser of the following amounts:

1. Necessary and actual expenses incurred.

2. The maximum daily payment of $25 for any one day.

This coverage does not apply while there are spare or reserye "autos" available to you.

lf ,,loss" results from the total theft of the private passenger "alrto", we will pay under this coverage only that

amount of your rental reimbursement expnses which is not already provided for under the PHYSICAL

DAI/l AGE COVERAGE EXIENSiON,

21. TOWNG - COVERED AUTOS

under sEcTloN lll - PHYSIGAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, Coverage for Towing is amended as follows:

a. This coverage applies to any covered "auto" for which a premium charge for towing and labor is shown in

the Schedule or in the Declarations.

b. The limit is $100.

lncludes copyrjghted material ol lnsurance SeMces Offce, lnc.

Copyright 2004, OneBeacon lnsurance Group LLC
vcA 201 0t 09 PaOe 5 ol5


